
 
 
 
 

 

GwE Gogledd Cymru 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.30 pm, WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2020 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 09/07/20) 

Complete Agenda



 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 

Voting Members 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 
Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council 
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council 
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council 
Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams Gwynedd Council 

 

Co-opted Non-voting Members 
 

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales 
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative 
Claire Armitstead Secondary School Representative 
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative 
Alison Fisher Governor Representative 

 

Non-voting Officers 
 

Rhys Howard Hughes Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council 
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council 
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council 
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Borough Council 
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council 

 

Officers in Attendance 
 

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director 
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority 
Sion Huws Host Authority 
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager 
Annwen Morgan Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director 
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman 

 

Observer 
 

  

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.  

 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 MAY, 2020 
 

5 - 8 

 (attached) 

 
 

5.   THE JOINT COMMITTEE'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

9 - 46 

 To consider the report of the Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council  (attached) 

 
 

6.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE GWE JOINT-
COMMITTEE 
 

47 - 64 

 To consider the report of the GwE Managing Director  (attached) 

 
 

7.   GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 

65 - 116 

 To consider the report of the GwE Managing Director  (attached) 

 
 

8.   GWE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

117 - 127 

 To consider the report of the GwE Assistant Director  (attached) 

 
 

9.   BLENDED LEARNING 
 

128 - 153 

 To consider the report of the GwE Assistant Director  (attached) 

 
 

10.   RE-STARTING LEARNING MODEL FOR NORTH WALES 
 

154 - 163 

 To consider the report of the GwE Managing Director and Chair of the GwE 
Management Board  (attached) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/05/20 

 

 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/05/20 
 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors: Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey 
County Council),Julie Fallon (Conwy County Borough Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County 
Council) and Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).  
 
Co-opted non-voting Members: Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative), Claire 
Armitstead (Secondary Schools' Representative), Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' 
Representative). 
 
Non-voting Officers: Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey County Council), Karen Evans 
(Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), Vicky Barlow 
(Flintshire County Council) and Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council).  
 
Officers present:   Arwyn Thomas (Managing Director, GwE), Sion Huws (on behalf of Gwynedd 
Council Monitoring Officer, Host Authority), Dafydd Edwards (Gwynedd Council Head of Finance, 
Host Authority), Hywyn Jones (Group Accountant, Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Susan 
Owen Jones (Business Manager, GwE), Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive, Anglesey Council), 
Alwyn Jones (Assistant Director, GwE), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), Annes 
Sion (Gwynedd Council Democracy Team Leader, Host Authority) and Bethan Roberts 
(Performance Management Manager, GwE).  
 

1.  APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies were received from Coun. Huw Hilditch-Roberts and Claire Homard.   
 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.   
 

 

3.  URGENT MATTERS 
 

 There were no urgent matters.  
 
 

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 It was confirmed that the record presented appropriately reflected the meeting on 26 
February 2020. 
 

5.  GWE'S FINAL ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - REVENUE OUTTURN  
 

 DECISION   
 
The Income Account and Revenue Expenditure for 2019/20 was noted and accepted as 
noted in Appendix 1, along with a commentary on the main differences between the 
budget and true expenditure presented for information, in accordance with the 'usual' 
arrangement in the form of an out-turn report.     
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/05/20 

 
DISCUSSION    
 
The report was presented and the decision noted. The main differences were highlighted 
between the report in February and that presented to the meeting. It was noted that 
there was a change of (£217,253) to what was reported in quarter 3, namely an 
estimated overspend of £27,635. The main reasons for this were outlined namely that 
grant funded staff secondments and time contributions of core staff to new initiatives and 
projects had led to an underspend. Because of Covid-19, it was stated that a large 
number of meetings had not taken place in March, resulting in less income.  It was noted 
that the impact of this change is that the net underspend increases the reserves to 
£480,204 at the end of 2019/20 It was added that a report will be made at a subsequent 
meeting to consider possible use of the reserves following the current crisis.     
 
GwE's Managing Director thanked the finance team for their work.  
[...]
and the subsequent decision not to go ahead with the 2020 examination series 
for awarding grades for GCSE, A Level, Skills Challenge Certificate and other vocational 
qualifications; and to consider implications for 2021 summer examinations.   

 
It was expressed that the process outlined was unfair for pupils, particularly if the school 
is on an improvement journey. It was noted that consultation will take place however will 
not be released until mid-June.    

 
It was added that schools want to know whether there is a change in the syllabus in 
order to start preparations for next year.    
 
Comments arising from the discussion  

 It was emphasised that the statistics model was utterly unfair on pupils, as well 
as schools. It was added that there were concerns for next year too as this year's 
situation will have an impact on pupils and will therefore affect their results next 
year.  

 It was noted that this period had been very difficult for pupils and it had become 
evident that pupils need fairness and support.  

 Concern was expressed about year 10 and 12 in particular. 

 The need to organise a meeting with WJEC to discuss the matter further was 
noted.   

 In terms of examination costs, it was asked whether schools could obtain a 
portion of the money back. It was noted that this needs to be discussed at the 
meeting with WJEC.  
 

8. TRANSITION BACK INTO SCHOOL  

DECISION 

It was decided to approve a regional approach, whereby GwE, local authorities and 
schools work in partnership for the next step in adapting education in Wales.   

 
DISCUSSION  

The report was presented, and it was noted that the intention is to seek approval for the 
Local Authorities, GwE and schools to work together to create a framework of risk 
assessments and policies/draft guidance, focusing on various areas which schools need 
to consider and develop, once schools are instructed by the Government to reopen to 
more pupils. 
 
 
It was noted that the British Prime Minister had noted that many English schools were 
reopening early June however that Wales had not set a date yet.  It was emphasised that 
GwE's Management Board had discussed the matter and had noted the need for schools, 
GwE and the local authorities to be collaborating and supporting one another in moving 
forwards.   

 
Remote learning, it was stressed, will continue for a long time therefore forward planning 
is needed for this difficult period. The framework would look at issues such as human 
resources, remote learning etc. Although the framework is at a regional level, it was added 
that it would be adapted locally. The information would be kept in one place; however, 
schools could add and edit documents due to the ever-changing nature of the situation.  

Page 6



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 20/05/20 

Comments arising from the discussion  

 It was emphasised that communication is crucial, and with the next period bound 
to pose enormous challenges, it is vital that everybody works together. 

 It was noted that this would be a partnership. The need to work together and 
achieve one voice and consistency across the region was noted.  

   

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



GwE: Joint Committee 15/07/20 

 

 

 
 

MEETING GwE Joint Committee 
 

DATE 15 July 2020 
 

TITLE The Joint Committee’s Final Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2020 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To submit the Statement of Accounts, in the ‘statutory’ 
format, duly certified, but subject to audit 
 

RECOMMENDATION To receive and note the information 
 

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council 
 

 
 
1. STATUTORY FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
1.1 There are specific accounting and audit reporting requirements for Joint 

Committees. 
 
1.2 Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 states that a joint committee of two 

or more (local) authorities is a local government body, and Section 13 of the Act 
requires such bodies to maintain accounts subject to audit by an external auditor 
approved by the Auditor General for Wales. 

 
1.3 Although they are not independent legal entities, for the purposes of keeping 

accounts and being audited, a joint committee is separately subject to the same 
regulations as other local councils. 

 
1.4 Gwynedd Council is the host Council responsible for meeting the accounting 

responsibilities and reporting on the financial matters of GwE’s Joint Committee. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



GwE: Joint Committee 15/07/20 

 

 

1.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 require all Joint 
Committees to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover exceeds 
£2.5million, a statement of accounts must be prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA code for the Joint Committee. 

 
 
2. ACCOUNTS FOR 2019/20 
 
2.1 Simple summary “outturn” report regarding the 2019/20 accounts were presented 

to the Joint Committee on 20 May 2020.  That report was more useful for internal / 
management purposes, while the Statement of Accounts is more suited for external 
/ governance purposes. 

 
2.2 The final net underspend for 2019/20 is (£189,618).  The “outturn” report presented 

to the Joint Committee on 20 May 2020 detailed the reasons for the net underspend 
and outlined the intended use of the balance. 

 
2.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 (subject to audit) is submitted 

herewith as Appendix A, duly certified by Dafydd L Edwards, the Statutory 
Finance Officer for the Joint Committee.  This statement is in a standard statutory 
format and is essential from a “governance” perspective. 

 
2.4 The Statement of Accounts is already subject to an audit by Deloitte, Gwynedd 

Council’s external auditors appointed by the Auditor General for Wales. Due to the 
crisis, Welsh Local Government audits will not be finalised until September this 
year. The Auditors will then produce an “ISA 260” report, detailing Deloitte’s main 
findings, and issued by the Wales Audit Office in the Auditor General’s name, to be 
presented to the GwE Joint Committee on 15 September 2020. 

 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Joint Committee is asked to receive and note GwE’s Statement of Accounts 

for 2019/20 (subject to audit). 
 
 
 
OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
Monitoring Officer:      
 
Nothing to add from a propriety perspective. 
 
 
Statutory Finance Officer: 
 
Author of the report. 

Page 9



GwE Joint Committee 
(Conwy, Denbighshire, Flintshire, Gwynedd, 

Anglesey and Wrexham Councils) 

STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS  

2019/20 
(Subject to Audit) 

Finance Department 
Gwynedd Council 
www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Page 10



GwE Joint Committee 1

INDEX 

Page

Narrative Report 2 – 5 

Statement of Responsibilities 6 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis 7 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 8 

Movement in Reserves Statement 9 

Balance Sheet 10 

Cash Flow Statement 11 

Notes to the Accounts 12 - 35 

Page 11



GwE Joint Committee 2

NARRATIVE REPORT

INTRODUCTION

The Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) has been established in partnership 
between the six North Wales authorities, being Conwy County Borough Council, Denbighshire 
County Council, Flintshire County Council, Gwynedd Council, Isle of Anglesey County Council and 
Wrexham County Borough Council, to be accountable to the Councils and undertake the statutory 
function of the Councils in respect of school improvement and effectiveness. This includes the duty to 
monitor, challenge, provide support services for curriculum continued professional development and 
management of schools, and in addition provide services that can be commissioned by schools and 
local authorities. 

Gwynedd Council has been appointed as host authority in implementing and maintaining the service, 
and the Joint Committee of all the partners oversees the management of the service. 

The GwE Joint Committee accounts for the year 2019/20 are pr
[...]
.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To present a report to the Joint Committee members on GwE Work Programme covering the 

period of 23 March 2020 to 22 May 2020.    

 
 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The response to COVID-19 has dramatically changed our lives. In this challenging context, 

the education system and schooling has been significantly disrupted. On 23 March 2020, 

schools were re-purposed to support children of key workers and some vulnerable learners. 

School leaders have worked tirelessly to adapt to new arrangements and develop processes 

to support the learners and families within their homes and communities. 

 

2.2 GwE staff have also adapted their work in order to continue to provide services and support 
for all our school communities.   

 
 

3.0 Considerations 

3.1 We believe that the most important thing for each school in this time of unprecedented 
change and disruption is the safety and well-being of our children and our workforce, and 
doing all we can to support the physical and mental well-being of our children and young 
people throughout this period. 
 

3.2 Our main priorities and work steams during this period have been as follows:   

 Phase 1:  Pre-lockdown 

 Phase 2:  Supporting schools at the beginning of lockdown 

 Phase 3:  Distance Learning 

 Phase 4:  Supporting schools to re-open 

 Phase 5:  Blended Learning  

Page 116

Agenda Item 8



GwE: Joint Committee 15/07/2020 

 

 

2 

 
3.3  The attached report (Appendix 1) details the activities, outcomes and impact of our work 

since the lockdown begun, covering the period 23 March 2020 to 22 May 2020 (Phase 1 – 4).  

 

The activities are divided into the following categories:  

 Supporting and working with schools 

 Regional and Local Authority work 

 Support for Professional Learning 

 National Continuity of Learning 

 Other  

 
3.4  We see that Supporting Improvement Advisers (SIAs) will have an evolving role over the 

coming months in supporting schools with th
[...]


 Sharing national and international models on how to best develop effective distance 
learning. 

 Providing models for effective distance and blended learning for the schools to adopt 
and adjust as they seem fit. 

 Providing guidance and advice from Local Authorities and GwE for the repurposing of 
learners back into schools. 

 Reflecting on pedagogy – for current practice and for the new curriculum. 

Page 125



 Providing professional learning for Teaching Assistants. 

 Contributing to the national strategy of supporting NQTs during this period where their 
focus will be on pedagogy and research due to not being able to have class access. 

 A walk through guide with raising awareness activities for teachers on the Curriculum 
for Wales. 

 Developing and delivering webinars tailor made for head teachers around Change 
Management, developing a school vision, creating time and space for PL, Planning for 
Curriculum Change and Leading Pedagogy  which will include some face to face 
interaction, group discussions, think pieces an video clips for reflection. 
 
 

Page 126



GwE: Joint Committee 15/072020 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

15 JULY 2020 

 

Report by:  Alwyn Jones - GwE Assistant Director    

Subject:  Blended Learning  

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 

1.1  To present information to the Joint Committee members on the ‘Developing integrated 
approaches to support blended learning for the phased opening of schools’ document 
(Appendix 1). 
 
 

2.0 Background 

2.1 On June 3 the Welsh Government (WG) announced that there would be a phased opening of 
schools from 29th June,2020 to give all pupils the opportunity to “check in, catch up and 
prepare.”  Welsh Government have published their Learning Guidance to provide advice on 
learning and teaching taking place in schools and settings for the remainder of the summer 
term and to support practitioners as they prepare for the autumn term. 

 
2.2 The WG guidance provided 
[...]
rting parents and carers 

 Supporting equity for Welsh-medium learners 

 Supporting the learning through collaboration 

 Professional learning 
 

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1  The Joint Committee is asked to note and accept the content of the report. 
  

5.0  Financial Implications 

5.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

6.0  Equalities Impact 

6.1  There are no new equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0  Personnel Implications 

7.1  There are no new personnel implications arising from this report. 

 

8.0  Consultation Undertaken 

8.1  Consultation with the GwE Management Board and Headteachers Strategic Forums.   

Page 128



GwE: Joint Committee 15/072020 

 

 

3 

 

9.0 Appendices  

9.1 Appendix 1 – ‘Developing integrated approaches to support blended learning for the phased 
opening of schools’.   

_________________________________________________________________________  

 
OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
Nothing to add from a propriety perspective. 

 
Statutory Finance Officer: 
I note again that Section 5 of the report clarifies that “there are no financial implications arising from 

this report”.  In the challenging context of Covid-19 and restrictions, I appreciate that GwE are 

adding value within existing resources. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 129



Developing integrated 
approaches to support blended 
learning for the phased opening 
of schools

June 2020 

Page 130



Introduction 
On June 3 the Welsh Government (WG) announced that there would be a phased opening of schools 

from 29th June, 2020 to give all pupils the opportunity to “check in, catch up and prepare.” Welsh 

Government have published their Learning Guidance [https://gov.wales/keep-education-safe-guidance-

learning-over-summer-term] to provide advice on learning and teaching taking place in schools and 

settings for the remainder of the summer term and to support practitioners as they prepare
[...]
sional judgement in how they will plan their offer to their 

pupils.  Welsh Government will be publishing more detailed guidance and expectations for 

learning in the autumn term in due course. 

3.0 Considerations 

3.1 Enclosed is a discussion paper in relation to a re-starting learning model for North Wales.  

The document has been co-authored by Warwick and Bangor Universities and the North 

Wales Region.   

3.2 All learners will ‘restart’ their learning during the autumn academic term 2020 following an 

offer of check in and catch up period in the last three/four weeks of the 2019-2020 academic 

year.  Schools need to assess the fitness of learning of their pupils before introducing new 

learning.   

Page 153

Agenda Item 10



GwE: Joint Committee – 15/07/2020 

 

 

2 

3.3 As outlined in the paper, the school’s preparedness or approach to ensure learning for all 

pupils, would need to initially focus on three inter-related components that would assess 

pupils’ fitness for learning:    

 Emotional and mental well-being; 

 Health and physical fitness; and 

 Core skills of numeracy and literacy, independence skills, and readiness for new 

learning   

 

3.4 Schools need to ensure that they can offer provision for their learners against each area to 

ensure equity and equality.  Responsibility for supporting schools to deliver each element 

would be agreed between LAs, GwE and other agencies to collectively plan appropriate 

provision to meet all learners needs as they are identified, understanding that is both a short 

and longer term approach. 

4.0 Recommendations 

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to support the regional approach and model, with GwE, Local 
Authorities and schools working in partnership to ensure that the individual needs of 
learners are met in an individualised local context.   

 

5.0  Financial Implications 

5.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 

6.0  Equalities Impact 

6.1  There 
[...]
TES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 MAY, 2020
	5 THE JOINT COMMITTEE'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
	Item 5 - Appendix

	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE GWE JOINT-COMMITTEE
	Item 6 - Appendix

	7 GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20
	Item 7 - Appendix

	8 GwE WORK PROGRAMME
	Item 8 - Appendix

	9 BLENDED LEARNING
	Item 9 - Appendix

	10 RE-STARTING LEARNING MODEL FOR NORTH WALES
	Item 10 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

 

 

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 
 

  
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors:  Phil Wynn (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Meirion Jones 
(Anglesey County Council), Julie Fallon (Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-
Roberts (Denbighshire County Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council) and 
Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).   
 
Co-opted non-voting Members: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' Representative). 
 
Non-voting Officers: Rhys Howard Hughes (Anglesey County Council), Jo Moore (on 
behalf of Karen Evans, Denbighshire County Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire County 
Council) and Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council). 
 
Also present: Arwyn Thomas (Managing Director, GwE), Dafydd L. Edwards (Gwynedd 
Council Head of Finance, Host Authority), Sion Huws (Senior Lawyer - Corporate, 
Gwynedd Council, Host Authority), Susan Owen (Business Manager, GwE), Annwen 
Morgan (Chief Executive, Anglesey County Council), Alwyn Jones (Assistant Director, 
GwE), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), Hywyn Jones (Gwynedd Council 
Senior Accountant), Gwion Jones (Senior Accountant, Gwynedd Council), Bethan 
Roberts (Performance Management Manager, GwE) and Eirian Roberts (Gwynedd 
Council Democracy Team Officer, Host Authority).  
 
Announcements 
 
Claire Homard was congratulated upon her appointment as Chairperson of GwE 
Management Board, and Garem Jackson as Vice-Chair, for a period of two years. 
 
Best wishes were given to Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council) on his 
retirement, and also to Haf Williams (Primary Schools’ Representative) at the start of a 
12-month secondment with the National Academy. It was agreed to send a letter to both 
of them, on behalf of the Joint Committee members, wishing them well and thanking 
them for their work.  It was noted that a new primary representative would possibly need 
to be appointed on the Joint Committee. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Rosalind Williams (Church in Wales), Haf Williams 

(Primary Schools' Representative), Claire Armitsted (Secondary Schools' 
Representative), Karen Evans (Denbighshire Council), and Ian Roberts (Wrexham 
County Borough Council). 

 

 
2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
 No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.  
 
 
3. URGENT MATTERS 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

 
 There were no urgent matters.  
 
 
4. MINUTES 
 
 It was confirmed that the record presented appropriately reflected the meeting on 

20 May 2020. 
 

Matter arising from the minutes: 
Item 7 - Qualifications 
 
GwE's Managing Director noted that there had been no solution to the concerns as 
regards what will happen in August around the results, nor how 2021 will look for 
learners, and that everybody at every level is trying to get an answer from 
Qualifications Wales. 
 
The Chairperson reiterated this comment, and specific reference was made to 
concerns in relation to this year's examination system, as regards where the 
responsibility lies for results.  It was noted that a meeting would soon be held with 
Qualifications Wales, the Minister and Cabinet Members to discuss the matter.  
 

 
5. JOINT COMMITTEE FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 

2020 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note GwE's Statement of Accounts (subject to audit) for 
2019/20. 
 
Discussion 
 
Presented - report from the Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council, asking the Joint 
Committee to accept and note GwE's Statement of Accounts for 20019/20 (subject 
to audit) endorsed by the Statutory Finance Officer for the Joint Committee.  
 
It was noted: 
 

 That the final net underspend for 2019/20 stands at £189,618 and that the 
'out-turn' report presented to the Joint Committee on 20 May 2020 
elaborates on the reasons for the net underspend and the intended use of 
the balance. 

 That the Statement of Accounts was already the subject of an audit by 
Deloitte, Gwynedd Council external auditors, appointed by Auditor General 
Wales.   In light of the pandemic, Local Welsh Government audits would 
not be completed finally until September of this year.  The Auditors would 
produce an 'ISA 260' report, detailing the main findings by Deloitte, to be 
presented to this Joint Committee at the next meeting on 15 September 
2020. 
 

The additional revenue following underspend in 2019/20 was welcomed.  
 
 

6. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

DECISION 
 
To accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Discussion 
 
Presented - GwE Managing Director's report asking the Joint Committee to accept 
and approve the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
GwE's Managing Director noted that this report tied in with the last part of the 
Annual Report (item 7 below), and with items 8, 9 and 10.  In light of this, it was 
suggested to move forwards to item 7 and make a decision on items 6 and 7 
together at the end. 
 
He further noted that there is a need to look at the net underspend for 2019/20, 
and draw everything together in order to re-focus on how the service will look as 
we move forwards.  
 
 

7. GWE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve and accept the report. 
 
Discussion 
 
Presented - GwE Managing Director's report asking the Joint Committee to accept 
and approve GwE's Annual Report for the financial year 2019/20. 
 
GwE's Managing Director noted that the last part of the Annual Report referred to 
the priorities of the Business Plan for 2020/21, however in light of COVID-19 that 
these priorities needed to be reviewed. The horizon was clear back in March, 
however this was not the case now, and a discussion needed to take place to see 
what the focus of the service will be in moving forwards. Evidently, technology was 
a matter that should be addressed.  
 
The Joint Committee accepted and approved the Governance Statement (item 6 
above) and the Annual Report, noting that the discussion paper would be 
presented at the next meeting on 15 September 2020, in terms of the next 
priorities that need to be agreed.   The Managing Director further noted that the 
service has had to change direction 5 times in one term, and that lessons need to 
be learned from the lockdown and a new vision set for the service as we progress 
in the short term and over the coming years. He also referred to the collaboration 
with the authorities, noting that there are local solutions in terms of collaboration 
that suit North Wales better than that proposed by Welsh Government. 
 
 

8. GwE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

DECISION 
 
To accept the content of the report. 
 
Discussion 
 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

Presented - a report by GwE's Assistant Director setting out information for Joint 
Committee members on GwE's work programme for the period 12 March 2020 to 
22 May 2020, as regards responding to COVID-19. 
 
GwE's Assistant Director noted that some of the report was dated and gave an 
overview of what had happened during the lockdown. He also referred to the work 
recently undertaken (as noted in the report under item 10).  He added that the 
intention was to present a more detailed report at the next meeting on 15 
September 2020, giving a taster of what has been undertaken in terms of 
supporting schools and collaborating with the authorities during the current half 
term.  This period has been a learning curve for all. 
 
GwE's Managing Director and Chairperson reiterated these comments and 
emphasised that one of the strongest features running throughout the 
presentations at this meeting was that collaboration with the six authorities across 
North Wales, despite always being positive, had progressed to another level during 
the current crisis, and that schools have benefited from this at several levels.   
 
Comments arising from the discussion: 
 

 It was noted that the relationship between GwE and the authorities has 
been very positive, particularly as regards the risk assessments. This had 
alleviated pressure from schools and heads, and there was a desire to see 
this collaboration continuing and further developing in future. 

 In response to a question about teachers' digital skills, GwE's Managing 
Director noted that everybody's technical and digital skills, including 
teachers, had developed during this period.   Increasing use of technology 
would become essential in future, and there was room to use technology to 
strengthen the relationship between the school and home.  
 

 
9. BLENDED LEARNING 
 

DECISION 
 
To note and accept the content of the report. 
 
Discussion 
 
Presented - a report by GwE's Assistant Director setting out information for Joint 
Committee members on the lead document 'Developing integrated approaches to 
support blended learning for the phased opening of schools'. 
 
GwE's Assistant Director noted that vast materials had been produced during this 
time, which could be shared with Joint Committee members in the autumn.  
 
The Chairperson thanked GwE and the officers and schools that have been 
collaborating to bring this report together. It was noted that years of work had been 
compacted into a few weeks, and that this report would be a valuable resource in 
future.  
 

 
10. NORTH WALES MODEL FOR RE-OPENING SCHOOLS 
 

DECISION 
 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

(a) Support the regional approach and model, with GwE, Local Authorities 
and schools working in partnership to ensure that learners' individual needs 
are met in an individual local context. 
(b) In order to allow schools to prepare and plan, seek clarity from WJEC and 
Qualifications Wales regarding their plans for summer 2021 as soon as 
possible.  
 
Discussion 
 
Presented - report by GwE's Managing Director and Management Board 
Chairperson presenting a discussion paper in relation to a North Wales Model for 
Re-opening Schools.  The Joint Committee was asked to support the regional 
approach and model, with GwE, Local Authorities and schools working in 
partnership to ensure that learners' individual needs are met in an individual local 
context. 
 
The Chairperson of GwE's Management Board noted that schools are looking 
forward to September however that caution needs to be taken and that schools 
would need to assess their pupils' fitness for learning before introducing any new 
learning. He also emphasised that it is extremely important that the considerable 
expenditure needed in this respect be targeted appropriately, and that the regions 
are entitled to decide how best to allocate the money.  He added that Welsh 
Government acknowledges that the work in North Wales is driving the agenda, and 
that they are eager to roll this out across Wales. 
 
Comments arising from the discussion -  
 

 Considerable concern was expressed about learners' emotional well-being, 
children who would have disengaged from educational experiences and 
needing support and counselling with their experiences over the lockdown.  
It was noted that national funding for counselling was completely 
inadequate and it was noted that an element of the £29m as recently 
announced by the Education Minister for supporting schools to recruit, 
reinstate and raise standards, or other funding, should be targeted for this. 

 It was emphasised that it is important that whatever happens should 
happen soon, so that everybody gets the opportunity to take a proper break 
over the summer.  

 It was noted that it is clear that the secondary sector requires more support 
than the primary sector in terms of social distancing rules and creating 
bubbles etc., as secondary schools teach several different subjects. In 
response, it was agreed that the situation with secondary schools is much 
more challenging and complex, and reference was made to the 
Government's new guidance, which includes re-drafted risk assessments.   

 The importance of ensuring that schools do not use this additional funding 
to fund gaps in their budgets was emphasised. In response, it was noted 
that Welsh Government had clearly stated that this is a separate pot of 
money, which was not available to fund gaps in budgets, or to prevent 
redundancies, and that schools must clearly show how the money will be 
used.  

 It was noted that clarity is needed regarding the situation of those pupils in 
years 11 and 13 in 2021.  In response, it was noted that lack of information 
about any possible adjustment to the qualifications would stop schools from 
preparing and planning appropriately. 

 Reference was made to the importance of work in conjunction with Bangor 
University to develop children and young people's literacy and numeracy. 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 15/07/20 

 In response to a question regarding the situation facing teachers and 
children in September, it was emphasised that the situation would not be as 
simple as 'catching up', and that pupils would require continuous support 
for the foreseeable future. Members could be updated at the next Joint 
Committee meeting on 15 September 2020, with a fuller report given on the 
situation further along in the autumn. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 


